
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

RUSHMOOR BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
 

 

CABINET 
at the Council Offices, Farnborough on 

Tuesday, 10th August, 2021 at 7.00 pm 
 

 
To: 

Cllr D.E. Clifford, Leader of the Council 
Cllr K.H. Muschamp, Deputy Leader and Customer Experience and Improvement 

Portfolio Holder 
 

Cllr Marina Munro, Planning and Economy Portfolio Holder 
Cllr A.R. Newell, Democracy, Strategy and Partnerships Portfolio Holder 

Cllr M.L. Sheehan, Operational Services Portfolio Holder 
Cllr P.G. Taylor, Corporate Services Portfolio Holder 

Cllr M.J. Tennant, Major Projects and Property Portfolio Holder 
 

 
Enquiries regarding this agenda should be referred to Chris Todd, Democracy and 

Community, on 01252 398825 or e-mail: chris.todd@rushmoor.gov.uk 
 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST –  
 
Under the Council’s Code of Conduct for Councillors, all Members are required to 
disclose relevant Interests in any matter to be considered at the meeting.  Where the 
matter directly relates to a Member’s Disclosable Pecuniary Interests or Other 
Registrable Interest, that Member must not participate in any discussion or vote on 
the matter and must not remain in the room unless they have been granted a 
dispensation (see note below). If the matter directly relates to ‘Non-Registrable 
Interests’, the Member’s participation in the meeting will depend on the nature of the 
matter and whether it directly relates or affects their financial interest or well-being or 
that of a relative, friend  or close associate, applying the tests set out in the Code. 

Public Document Pack



 
NOTE: 
On 27th May, 2021, the Council’s Corporate Governance, Audit and Standards 
Committee granted dispensations to Members appointed by the Council to the Board 
of the Rushmoor Development Partnership and as Directors of Rushmoor Homes 
Limited. 
 

2. MINUTES – (Pages 1 - 4) 
 
To confirm the Minutes of the meeting held on 28th July, 2021 (copy attached). 
 

3. BUSINESS RATES - DISCRETIONARY RATE RELIEF APPLICATIONS – (Pages 
5 - 28) 
(Cllr Paul Taylor, Corporate Services Portfolio Holder) 
 
To consider Report No. FIN2112 (copy attached), which gives details of two 
applications for discretionary rate relief. 
 

4. COUNCIL BUSINESS PLAN QUARTERLY UPDATE APRIL - JUNE 2021/22 – 
(Pages 29 - 70) 
(Cllr Adrian Newell, Democracy, Strategy and Partnerships Portfolio Holder) 
 
To consider Report No. ACE2105 (copy attached), which sets out performance 
monitoring information in relation to the Council Business Plan for the first quarter of 
2021/22. 
 

5. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC –  
 
To consider resolving: 

 
That, subject to the public interest test, the public be excluded from this meeting 
during the discussion of the undermentioned item to avoid the disclosure of exempt 
information within the paragraph of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act, 
1972 indicated against such item: 
 
Item Schedule Category 
No. 12A Para. 
 No. 
 
6 3 Information relating to financial or business affairs 
 

6. REGENERATION PROGRAMME - POTENTIAL ACQUISITIONS IN 
FARNBOROUGH TOWN CENTRE – (Pages 71 - 168) 
(Cllr Martin Tennant, Major Projects and Property Portfolio Holder) 
 
To consider Exempt Report No. RP2107 (copy attached), which sets out a proposal 
to move forward with negotiations to acquire land and property to enable the 
progression of regeneration in part of Farnborough town centre. 
 
 

----------- 



- 12 - 

CABINET 
 
Meeting held on Wednesday, 28th July, 2021 at the Council Offices, Farnborough at 
7.00 pm. 
 
Voting Members 

Cllr D.E. Clifford, Leader of the Council 
 

Cllr Marina Munro, Planning and Economy Portfolio Holder 
Cllr A.R. Newell, Democracy, Strategy and Partnerships Portfolio Holder 

Cllr M.L. Sheehan, Operational Services Portfolio Holder 
Cllr P.G. Taylor, Corporate Services Portfolio Holder 

Cllr M.J. Tennant, Major Projects and Property Portfolio Holder 
 

An apology for absence was submitted on behalf of Cllr K.H. Muschamp 
 
The Cabinet considered the following matters at the above-mentioned meeting. All 
executive decisions of the Cabinet shall become effective, subject to the call-in 
procedure, from 9th August, 2021. 
 

17. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST – 
 
Having regard to the Members’ Code of Conduct, no declarations of interest were 
made. 
 

18. MINUTES – 
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 6th July, 2021 were confirmed 
and signed by the Chairman. 
 

19. REGENERATING RUSHMOOR PROGRAMME - UNION YARD REGENERATION 
SCHEME – 
(Cllr Martin Tennant, Major Projects and Property Portfolio Holder) 
 
The Cabinet considered Report No. RP2106, which set out the further due diligence 
and financial modelling in relation to the Union Yard scheme since the report to the 
Cabinet in April, 2021. 
 
The Report was presented by Cllr M.J. Tennant, Major Projects and Property 
Portfolio Holder. Members were informed that the Union Yard scheme had taken a 
number of years and significant work to progress to this stage including complex 
land assembly issues. He advised that, in line with the decisions taken by Cabinet 
in April 2021, further due diligence had now been completed and that the purpose 
of the report now before Cabinet was to enable the construction of the scheme. 
Section 3 of the Report set out the reasons why it was considered that Hill 
Partnerships Limited was best placed to deliver this contract. The Report also set 
out information in relation to construction costs, the future sale or lease 
arrangements with Rushmoor Homes Limited, the future lease arrangements with 
registered providers, the options for the management and letting of the student 
accommodation and the procurement and contract arrangements in respect of the 

Pack Page 1

AGENDA ITEM No. 2



- 13 - 

construction and development of the scheme. 
 
The Cabinet then considered the matters in the Exempt Appendices A, B and E of 
the Report. During this discussion, the public were excluded from the meeting to 
avoid the disclosure of exempt information within Paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A to 
the Local Government Act, 1972 (information relating to financial or business 
affairs). The fixed price construction cost had been received and was reported to 
the Cabinet. The price was within the budget parameters set out in Exempt 
Appendix E and the Council would be advised of the required variation to the 
Capital programme at their meeting on 29th July, 2021. 
 
In discussing the proposals, Members expressed strong support for the suggested 
approach for the delivery of the regeneration scheme in Aldershot town centre. The 
Cabinet discussed extensively whether to introduce the further measures to enhance 
the Council’s performance in relation to energy and sustainability, as set out within 
Section 4 of the Report, but it was felt that these did not represent good value when 
measured against the payback period and predicted improvement in environmental 
performance. 
 
The Cabinet  

 
(i) RESOLVED 

 
(a)  that the outcomes of the further due diligence, as set out in Report No. 

RP2106 and in the reports by Grant Thornton UK LLP and Lambert 
Smith Hampton Investment Management, in respect of development 
viability and financial modelling, be noted; 

 
(b)  to proceed with the Union Yard scheme, on the basis of a fixed price 

contract with the project budget, as set out in the Restricted Minute 
appended; 

 
(c) to enter into a contract with Hill Partnerships Limited, by means of a 

Joint Contracts Tribunal (JCT) Design and Build contract, for the 
delivery of the scheme; 

 
(d) that the additional energy efficiency improvements, as set out in the 

Report, not be progressed; 
 
(e) that a Union Yard Project Board ne established for the next stage of the 

project, to include the Major Property and Projects Portfolio Holder, the 
Corporate Services Portfolio Holder and the Leader of the Labour 
Group, to work alongside officers in providing oversight on the delivery 
of the consented scheme; 

 
(f) that the next steps, as set out in the Report, be noted; and 
 

(ii) RECOMMENDED THE COUNCIL  
 
(a)  to amend the Council’s Capital Programme to provide the project 

budget set out in Resolution (i)(b) above; and 

Pack Page 2



- 14 - 

 
(b) to authorise the Executive Head of Finance to amend the Treasury 

Management Strategy and associated prudential indicators in 
accordance with the Council’s decision in relation to the scheme. 

 
 
 
The Meeting closed at 8.02 pm. 
 
 
 

CLLR D.E. CLIFFORD, LEADER OF THE COUNCIL 
 
 

----------- 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Pack Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

CABINET 
 

COUNCILLOR PAUL TAYLOR 
CORPORATE SERVICES PORTFOLIO HOLDER  

10th August 2021 
 
KEY DECISION? 
YES/NO 
 

REPORT NO. FIN2112 

 
BUSINESS RATES – DISCRETIONARY RATE RELIEF 

APPLICATIONS 
 

 
SUMMARY 
 
This report sets out two new applications for Discretionary Rate Relief under the 
council’s Discretionary Rate Relief Policy.  
 
The policy was introduced under the Localism Act 2011 to provide the Council 
with the ability to discount business rates to all organisations in the borough, 
where they provide a benefit to the community and not limited to Charities and 
Not-for-Profit Organisations. 
 
The applications are from NDreams Limited, occupying Spectrum Point, 279 
Farnborough Road, Farnborough and from Hardik Sorathiya who will be 
operating a Post Office Counter Service in the Aldershot Town Centre once WH 
Smith & Sons Ltd vacate the premises in the Wellington Centre. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
Cabinet are recommended to approve the award of Discretionary Rate Relief as 
follows: -  
 

• 50% Discretionary Relief to NDreams Limited for a period of one year; 
and 
 

• 34% Discretionary Relief to Hardik Sorathiya for the period 21 July 2021 
to 31 March 2022.  

 

 
 
1. INTRODUCTION  
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to: 
 

▪ Outline the background and financial implications of Di
[...]
yees will bring spending 

power into the Borough.  
 

▪ Creating employment opportunities.  
 

▪ The support they provide to other local businesses. 
 

▪ The work that they are doing with the local school and colleges. 
 

▪ Raising the profile of Farnborough as a business location, thereby 
assisting in the attraction of new inward investment to the borough. 

 
▪ The recommendation to award 50% rate relief will essentially cover the 

increase in the rates payable following the expansion of office space. 
 
▪ The Corporate Services Portfolio Holder has reviewed NDreams 

account and their turnover is increasing year on year and their losses 
are reducing year on year. 

 
▪ Relief is recommended to be awarded for one year allowing for a review 

of the NDreams finances and the success of the business. 
 

3.11 The Economy Team and Councillor Marino Munro, Planning and Economy 
Portfolio Holder are also supportive of this application. 

 
APPLICATION 2 – MR HARDIK SORATHIYA (ALDERSHOT POST OFFICE) 
 
3.12 The second application is from Mr Sorathiya, who will be taking over the 

Aldershot Post Office when WH Smith & Sons Ltd vacate the premises. 
 
3.13 As a Post Office, Mr Sorathiya will automatically qualify for the Expanded 

Retail Discount which amounts to 66% discount. Therefore, this application 
is for the remaining 34% that would become payable. 
 

3.14 The unit vacated by WH Smith & Sons Ltd is being reconfigured and Mr 
Sorathiya will only be leasing 50% of the unit. 

Pack Page 8



 

 

 
3.15 Full details of this application can be seen in Appendix 3 of this report. A 

summary of the post office facility is detailed in paragraphs 3.16 to 3.17 
below. 
 

3.16 The main nature of the business is a Post Office with a small retail section 
for stationary, greeting cards and gift items. 
 

3.17 The Post Office provides a vital service to the community enabling financial 
transactions, posting items and provides information and forms for main vital 
services such as passports, driving licences and many more. 
 

3.18 WH Smith and Sons Ltd and the Post Office service they provide are 
vacating the premises in July 21. This would then leave Aldershot without a 
main Post Office Service, with the nearest being in Farnborough Town 
Centre.  
 

3.19 The Corporate Services Portfolio Holder and Principal Revenues and 
Benefits Officer met on 2nd July 2021 to discuss the application in more 
detail. 
 

3.20 Following this meeting, the Corporate Services Portfolio Holder 
recommends an award of 34% from the date of occupation until 31 March 
2022. The reasons for the recommendations are as follows: -  
 
▪ With the award of 66% retail discount and 34% discretionary rate relief, 

essentially Mr Sorathiya will have no business rates to pay for the period 
21 July 21 to 31 March 22.  

 
▪ The loss of a main Post Office in the Aldershot Town Centre could 

further reduce the footfall in the Town Centre and would be a loss to the 
local community. 
 

▪ Mr Sorathiya is retaining the current WH Smiths Post Office Staff and 
will create additional employment opportunities over the summer and 
Christmas holidays which will prove beneficial for Students; and 

 
▪ Relief is recommended to be awarded until 31 March 2022, allowing for 

the case to be reviewed when further information is known with regards 
to the Expanded Retail Discount from 1 April 2022 and the success of 
Mr Sorathiya’s Post Office in the Aldershot Town Centre. 

 
3.21 The Economy Team and Councillor Marino Munro, Planning and Economy 

Portfolio Holder are also supportive of this application. 
 
4. IMPLICATIONS  
 
 Financial Implications 
 
4.1  Since 1 April 2013, the Business Rates Retention scheme has introduced a 

fundamentally new set of arrangements for dealing with the cost of business 

Pack Page 9



 

 

rates. The cost to the Council of granting any Discretionary Rate Relief is 
most reliably estimated at being 40% of the value of the reli
[...]
ly 2021 to 31 March 2022 will be £9,509. 
 

Pack Page 10



 

 

4.9 Assuming the full 34% discretionary rate relief is awarded, the financial 
effect on the council will be as follows: - 

 

Percentage Relief 
Value to the 

Business 
(£) 

Cost to RBC 
(£) 

34% 9,509 3,804 

 
 
 Legal Implications 
 
4.10 Section 47 of the Local Government Finance Act 1988, as amended, 

enables Councils to grant Discretionary Rate Relief. 
 
4.11 The amended policy to award Discretionary Rate Relief enables the Council 

to award relief to any ratepayer and not limited to charities and not-for-profit 
organisations. This follows guidance and advice provided by the former 
Department of Communities and Local Government following the 
introduction of the Localism Act 2011. 

 
4.12 Full details of this guidance can be found at the following web link:   

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/localism-act-2011-overview 
 

To summarise, page 6 reads: - 
 
 “Greater local control over business rates 
 
 One of the most important things that councils can do to improve local life 

is to support the local economy. The Localism Act gives councils more 
freedom to offer business rate discounts - to help attract firms, investment 
and jobs. Whilst councils would need to meet the cost of any discount from 
local resources, they may decide that the immediate cost of the discount is 
outweighed by the long-term benefit of attracting growth and jobs to their 
area”. 

 
5. CONCLUSIONS 

 
5.1 In conclusion, cabinet are asked to approve the award of Discretionary Rate 

as follows: - 
 

• 50% Discretionary Relief to NDreams Limited for a period of one year; 
and 

 

• 34% Discretionary Relief to Hardik Sorathiya for the period 21 July 
2021 to 31 March 2022.  

 
 
5.2 The Corporate Services Portfolio Holder is supportive of the applications to 

the level set out in this report. 
 

Pack Page 11

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/localism-act-2011-overview


 

 

5.3 The
[...]
 work experience. We have recently 
donated unwanted furniture through offering work experience. We have recently 
donated unwanted furniture to local schools and charities and have signed up to 
UKie’s Devices for All campaign that makes sure our unwanted equipment makes it 
way to schools. 
 
The refurbishment of our premises will feature many green initiatives to allow us to 
grow our existing program of recycling and to be carbon neutral by the end of 2021. 
 

Pack Page 23



Please explain why you consider your business benefits local taxpayers? 
 
By staying in the area, taking the second floor at Spectrum Point and doubling our 
office space, we are committing to the local area for the next 10 years. Our continued 
growth is reflected not just by high employment but also in the services we 
require/procure to support us benefitting local businesses. When the Covid 
restrictions are relaxed, we expect to have international clients visiting the studios 
again on a regular basis and this brings business to hotels and restaurants locally. 
 
The use of public transport and local retail and entertainment business by our staff 
contributes directly to local taxpayers and to the public purse. 
 
Working with the local colleges will draw additional students to the area which 
support local businesses and public purse. 
 
How many people are employed in the business, and of these employees, how 
many live locally in Rushmoor? 
 
Number of employees = 96 
Resident locally = 30 (this will increase when we can open the offices again as 
several employees are relocating when they are allowed) 
 
Are there any other businesses of a similar nature in the borough? 
 
No, there are no other comparable games studios we know of in the immediate area. 
 
Guildford is the nearest hub for similar companies. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Pack Page 24



Application for Discretionary Rate Relief 

Hardik Sorathiya – Aldershot Post Office 

63-68 Wellington Street, Aldershot GU11 1DB

In the appli
[...]


How many people are employed in the business, and of these employees, how 
many live locally in Rushmoor? 
 
Six, and all Resident Locally in Rushmoor 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Pack Page 28



  

 
CABINET                    COUNCILLOR ADRIAN NEWELL 
10 AUGUST 2021                        DEMOCRACY, STRATEGY AND PARTNERSHIP    

PORTFOLIO HOLDER 
KEY DECISION? NO                          REPORT NO. ACE2105 

 
 

COUNCIL BUSINESS PLAN  
QUARTERLY UPDATE APRIL – JUNE 2021 (QUARTER 1) 

 
 

 
SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
This paper sets out the performance monitoring information of the Council 
Business Plan for the first quarter of 2021/22. There are 18 key projects within 
the Council Business Plan which aim to deliver nine priorities which sit under the 
themes of People and Place. In addition to the key projects this report includes 
the Council Business Performance monitoring information, which are the key 
indicators and service measures used by the Council to monitor how the Council 
runs. 
 
Factors that could impact upon the future delivery of the Council Business Plan 
and Council Business Performance have been identified in the Council’s Risk 
Register.  
 
The Cabinet is asked to note performance made towards delivering the Council 
Business Plan during April to June 2021 and the risks identified within the 
Corporate Risk Register in July 2021. 
 

 
 

1. Introduction 
 
1.1 In June 2021 the Council agreed the updated three-year Council Business 

Plan with nine priorities under the two themes of People and Place, which will 
help realise the vision for the borough (Your future, your place - a vision for 
Aldershot and Farnborough 2030). Although the updated Council Business 
Plan was agreed in June, work to deliver the priorities took place in the 
preceding months and this paper therefore sets out performance monitoring 
information for the Council Business Plan for the period of April to June 2021. 

 
2. Detail 
 
2.1 The Council Business Plan is a three-
[...]
les are being experienced but there is still 
confidence about the overall deliverability of the project in 2021/22.   No 
projects have a red status at the end of Q1. 

 
4. Council Business Performance  
 
4.1  Annex B sets out the Councils Business Performance during quarter 1. The 

Council Business Performance monitoring information are the key indicators 
and service measures used by the Council to monitor how the Council runs.  

 

Pack Page 30



  

4.2   This the first quarter this data has been included in this format, it is hoped the 
data and the presentation of the data will evolve over the next few quarters, 
to focus on what is the key data needed to assess how the Council is running. 
It is worth noting that in this Q1 report, data for the last quarter and this time 
last year reflects periods of lockdown. Key points to note this quarter include:  

 

• Reception re-opened 12th April with the reconfigured service. Customers are 
seen by appointment only any other customers who present are redirected 
to online services or to contact services directly. In line with this approach 
and the Council’s focus on digital technology to improve access to services 
for residents, the data shows that increasing numbers are accessing the 
council through the telephone, website, email and App. 
 

• The number of missed bins reported is decreasing and the percentage of 
waste recycled, reused and composted has increased on the same period 
last year.  

 

• There has been an increase in violence at work incidents and work-related 
accidents and incidents, potentially reflecting an increase in on-site activity 
and office attendance as lockdown was eased.  
 

• Staff absence for short term sickness has increased slightly and staff 
turnover in quarter 1 was up in comparison to previous quarters 

   
5. Rushmoor’s Corporate Risk Register 

 
Introduction  
 

5.1 Risk management is of vital importance to all organisations to enable them to 
continue to be effe
[...]
 example the local economy, employment or 
obesity levels. Therefore, they will be unlikely to sit within a Service Risk 
Register.  
 
Standing Corporate Risks (SC)  
These may be considered a single point of failure for the Council, and in most 
cases, although the Corporate response may be managed by a single 
Service, they will be cross cutting and long term in nature. Standing Corporate 
risks will tend to remain on the Corporate Risk Register for longer periods of 
time, if not indefinitely. Examples of these may be the Council’s financial 
position or compliance with data protection legislation, both of which have a 
wide impact and involvement from across the Council, but are generally 
overseen or managed by one service.  

 
Escalated Service Risks (ES) 
These risks are likely to be those that by virtue of the severity of the potential 
outcome and/or inadequate controls may be considered a single point of 
failure for the Council, rather than a threat to a single Service. It could also 
include those risks that are newly identified and have little or no mitigation or 
controls in place. These risks will tend to be operational and arise, be resolved 
and then be removed from the register.  

 

 

Pack Page 32



  

 

Governance  

5.8 Heads of Service discuss their Service Risk Registers with their teams at least 
monthly, to ensure that they are effectively managed. 
 

5.9 The Assistant Chief Executive will report risk to the Council’s Corporate 
Management Team at least every two months to ensure Heads of Service, 
Executive Directors and the Chief Executive remain aware of the key risks to 
the Council and the measures being put in place. This also serves as the 
method by which consistency of approach is maintained across the Council. 
  

5.10 The Assistant Chief Executive will also report the risk to elected members via 
two routes; to Corporate Governance, Audit and Standards Committee on an 
annual basis so that they can review the effectiveness of the policy and to 
Cabinet on a quarterly basis as part of performance reporting.  

Key Risks 

5.11 The key strategic risks continue to be mostly related to areas that the Council 
cannot directly influence, including the ongoing impact of Covid-19 and the 
potential for further disruption in the future. These will continue to be 
monitored closely in order that the Council can respond to any changes. 

 
5.12 The Council’s key standing corporate risks are however more operational in 

nature and relate to the work of the Council. The Council’s financial 
sustainability continues to be a high impact risk with an associated high-risk 
score. There is activity underway to address and mitigate this risk, notably 
through the Cost Reduction and Efficiencies Programme.   
 

5.13 The Council’s Business Plan sets out an ambitious programme of work, 
particularly associated with the regeneration of Rushmoor’s town centres. The 
standing corporate risk register identifies a number of risks associated with 
the delivery of the regeneration schemes and again recognises the 
importance of monitoring and managing these risks closely. 
 

5.14 As expected, the Council’s key risks in the category of escalated service risks 
vary greatly, in this period they have been reduced from 23 in April 2021 to 9 
in June 2021. This has been partly due to the consolidation of risk and 
benchmarking the criteria for inclusion, but also due the very nature of these 
risks being shorter term in nature and so able to be removed once they have 
appropriate mitigation in place or have been eliminated. 
 

6. Covid-19  
 
6.1 The Performance reporting and Corporate Risk Register both refer to the 

impact that Covid 19 continues to have on the delivery of Council business 
and services. Much of this activity is now being delivered as ‘business as 
usual’ activity but changes can be swift and far-reaching in nature. 

 
6.2 Local Covid-secure measures remain in place at the Council offices and will 

evolve and change in line with government and Health and Safety Executive 
Guidance. Staff will continue to work from home and work with managers is 
ongoing in relation to return arrangements. 

Pack Page 33



  

 
6.3 Officers continue to meet on a weekly basis to review strategic and 

operational issues associated with Covid 19. It is expected that a small group 
of officers will continue to work on activity to support vaccination, testing and 
self-isolation over the next quarter and beyond.  An example of this activity in 
Q1 2021/22 was the work of the Council to support ‘surge testing’ in May and 
June, this included ensuring that additional sites were made available, that 
translation services for the Nepali community were in place and that 
communications reached as many residents as possible.  

 
7. Conclusion 
 
7.1 Cabinet are asked to note performance made towards delivering the Council 

Business Plan during April to June 2021 and the risks identified within the 
Corporate Risk Register in July 2021.  

 
 
COUNCILLOR ADRIAN NEWELL 
DEMOCRACY, STRATEGY AND PARTNERSHIP PORTFOLIO HOLDER 
 
 
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS: 
Council Business Plan April 2021 to March 2024 
 
CONTACT DETAILS: 
 
Rachel Barker, Assistant Chief Executive – 07771 540950 
rachel.barker@rushmoor.gov.uk   
 
Sharon Sullivan, Policy Officer - 01252 398465, sharon.sullivan@rushmoor.gov.uk 
 
Roger Sanders, Corporate Risk Manager – 01252 398809, 
roger.sanders@rushmoor.gov.uk 
 
 

Pack Page 34

mailto:rachel.barker@rushmoor.gov.uk
mailto:sharon.sullivan@rushmoor.gov.uk
mailto:roger.sanders@rushmoor.gov.uk


Council Business Plan Quarterly Monitoring - Q1 2021/21 
Date produced: 1st July 2021 

People –empowering and connecting communities and enabling

people to live healthy and sustainable lives and fulfil their aspirations. 
Priorities: 
• We will help improve the health and wellbeing of residents

• We will encourage volunteering and help people become more connected
with the
[...]
appened in the 
past 2 to 5 years). Is expected to happen in 
the next 2 to 5 years, 25 - 50% probability 

Significant                                                                            
Partial loss of service. Legal action likely. 
Extensive injuries or sickness. Negative 
local publicity. Significant fine. Financial 
impact manageable within existing 
Corporate budget - but not Service. 

4 

Very likely                                                                   
Very likely to occur (or has already 
happened in the past year), may occur 
frequently. Is expected to happen in the 
next year, more than 50% probability 

Major                                                                                            
Total loss of service. Legal action likely & 
difficult to defend. Death or life threatening. 
Negative National publicity. Imprisonment. 
Financial impact not manageable within 
existing funds. 

 
  

Pack Page 69



 

22 

 

 

Pack Page 70



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 71

AGENDA ITEM No. 6
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES
	3 BUSINESS RATES - DISCRETIONARY RATE RELIEF APPLICATIONS
	4 COUNCIL BUSINESS PLAN QUARTERLY UPDATE APRIL - JUNE 2021/22
	6 REGENERATION PROGRAMME - POTENTIAL ACQUISITIONS IN FARNBOROUGH TOWN CENTRE





Minutes of the meeting


- 15 - 

CABINET 
 
Meeting held on Tuesday, 10th August, 2021 at the Council Offices, Farnborough at 
7.00 pm. 
 
Voting Members 

Cllr D.E. Clifford, Leader of the Council 
 

Cllr Marina Munro, Planning and Economy Portfolio Holder 
Cllr A.R. Newell, Democracy, Strategy and Partnerships Portfolio Holder 

Cllr M.L. Sheehan, Operational Services Portfolio Holder 
Cllr P.G. Taylor, Corporate Services Portfolio Holder 

Cllr M.J. Tennant, Major Projects and Property Portfolio Holder 
 

An apology for absence was submitted on behalf of Cllr K.H. Muschamp. 
 
The Cabinet considered the following matters at the above-mentioned meeting. All 
executive decisions of the Cabinet shall become effective, subject to the call-in 
procedure, from 23rd August, 2021. 
 

20. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST – 
 
Having regard to the Council’s Code of Conduct for Councillors, Cllr P.G. Taylor 
notified the Cabinet that he would be making a declaration in respect of Minute No. 
25. 
 

21. MINUTES – 
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 28th July, 2021 were confirmed 
and signed by the Chairman. 
 

22. BUSINESS RATES - DISCRETIONARY RATE RELIEF APPLICATIONS – 
(Cllr Paul Taylor, Corporate Services Portfolio Holder) 
 
The Cabinet considered Report No. FIN2112, which set out details of applications for 
rate relief from nDreams Limited (Spectrum Point, No. 279 Farnborough Road, 
Farnborough) and Mr Hardik Sorathiya (Aldershot Post Office, Nos. 63-68 Wellington 
Street, Aldershot).  
 
The Cabinet RESOLVED that 
 
(i) 50% discretionary relief be awarded to nDreams Limited for a period of one 

year; and 
 
(ii) 34% discretionary relief be awarded to Mr Hardik Sorathiya from 21st July, 

2021 to 31st March, 2022. 
 



- 16 - 

 
23. COUNCIL BUSINESS PLAN QUARTERLY UPDATE APRIL - JUNE 2021/22 – 

(Cllr Adrian Newell, Democracy, Strategy and Partnerships Portfolio Holder) 
 
The Cabinet received Report No. ACE2105, which set out progress in delivering the 
Council Business Plan projects during the first quarter of 2021/22. Members were 
informed that progress against eighteen key projects was included in the Report, 
along with the Council’s business performance monitoring information and the 
Council’s Corporate Risk Register. It was reported that good progress was being 
made against an ambitious programme of work, taking account of the impact of the 
current pandemic and ongoing resource constraints. 
 
The Cabinet NOTED the progress made towards delivering the Council Business 
Plan, as set out in Report No. ACE2105, and the risks identified within the Corporate 
Risk Register in July, 2021. 
 

24. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC – 
 
RESOLVED: That, taking into account the public interest test, the public be excluded 
from the meeting during the discussion of the under mentioned item to avoid the 
disclosure of exempt information within the paragraph of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act, 1972 indicated against the item: 
 
Minute Schedule  Category 
No. 12A Para.  
 No.  
 
25  3 Information relating to financial or business affairs 
 

THE FOLLOWING ITEM WAS CONSIDERED  
IN THE ABSENCE OF THE PUBLIC 

 
25. REGENERATION PROGRAMME - POTENTIAL ACQUISITIONS IN 

FARNBOROUGH TOWN CENTRE – 
(Cllr Martin Tennant, Major Projects and Property Portfolio Holder) 
 
The Cabinet considered Exempt Report No. RP2107, which set out a proposal to 
progress negotiations to acquire land and property to enable the progression of 
regeneration in part of Farnborough town centre. 
 
Members were informed that an opportunity had arisen to acquire land and 
buildings that were considered to be important in providing a joined-up approach to 
the regeneration and development of the town centre and Civic Quarter areas. 
Details of the potential acquisitions were set out in the Report. It was reported that, 
at this stage, the proposal was to provide funding to progress the necessary due 
diligence, legal work and options assessment and to commence work on a detailed 
business case to enable the progression of the regeneration of this part of the town 
centre. Members were informed that the suggested approach carried a range of 
potential risks to the Council and that a summary of these was contained within the 
Report. It was reported that, if agreed, the Council would continue to use Lambert 
Smith Hampton Investment Management as its property advisors for the 



- 17 - 

acquisition. 
 
In discussing the proposals, the Cabinet expressed strong support for the suggested 
approach and the continued involvement of Lambert Smith Hampton Investment 
Management. Members noted the risks associated with the scheme but, overall, felt 
that this represented an excellent opportunity for the Council to intervene directly in 
the regeneration of Farnborough town centre. This would allow the Council to ensure 
that any future development in this area and the Civic Quarter site was both 
complementary and of a sufficient quality to provide the best outcome for local 
residents and other users of the town.   
 
The Cabinet  

 
(i) RESOLVED that the undertaking of further negotiations with the vendor to 

secure the best price and commercial offer for the land interests, as set out in 
Exempt Report No. RP2107, be approved, with appropriate work being 
undertaken to progress the associated due diligence, legal assessment, 
feasibility study, development options and business case; and 
 

(ii) RECOMMENDED TO THE COUNCIL that an initial budget of up to £250,000 
be allocated to enable the progression of the steps set out at Resolution (i) 
above. 

 
NOTE:  Whilst not a declarable interest under the Code of Conduct, as this decision 
did not directly relate to his registered disclosable pecuniary interest, nor directly 
relate to or affect his financial interests or well being,  Cllr P.G. Taylor advised, in the 
interests of transparency in respect of this item, that he was currently a tenant of one 
of the properties within the site under discussion. 
 
 
 
The Meeting closed at 7.34 pm. 
 
 
 

CLLR D.E. CLIFFORD, LEADER OF THE COUNCIL 
 
 

----------- 
 
 
 
 

 
 


